

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:21-cv-00119 (RDM)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. EPA’s Approval of the State 404 Program was a Substantive Rulemaking that Must Be
 Codified and Comply with Section 553 of the APA..... 11

 A. EPA’s Action Was a Substantive Rulemaking. 12

 B. EPA’s Action Is a Rule, not a License. 20

 II. EPA Violated Federal Law by Failing to Provide the Required Delay in Effective Date
 and Failing to Codify the Approved Components of the State Program. 22

STANDING 25

 I. EPA’s Actions Foreclosed Plaintiffs from Exercising Their Procedural Right to Seek an
 Agency Stay Pending Judicial Review. 26

 II. The Procedural Right to a Delay in Effective Date is Designed to Protect Plaintiffs’
 Concrete Interests..... 27

 III. This Procedural Harm Threatens Plaintiffs’ Concrete Interests..... 28

 A. Because Plaintiffs Could Not Seek an Agency Stay or Reconsideration, There is a
 Substantial Risk that the State will Grant Permits that Will Harm Plaintiffs’ Members’
 Aesthetic, Recreational, and Other Interests. 28

B. Plaintiffs Were Forced to Divert Resources Away from Core Program Work as a Result of the Immediate Effective Date..... 33

IV. Plaintiffs Suffered Concrete, Substantive Injuries as a Result of EPA’s Failure to Codify its Actions..... 41

V. Plaintiffs have Satisfied Article III’s Causation and Redressability Requirements. 42

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Am. Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</u> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15
<u>Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</u> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	21
* <u>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</u> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18, 23
<u>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. Federal Aviation Administration</u> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26, 43
<u>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</u> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26
<u>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</u> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<u>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. FAA</u> , 892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	33
<u>Envtl. Def. Fund v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</u> , No. 4:21-CV-00003-BMM, 2021 WL 402824 (D. Mont. Feb. 1, 2021)	43
<u>Fisher v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</u> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
<u>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</u> , No. 14-1644RP, 2014 WL 4627151 (Fla. Div. of Admin. Hearings)	15, 40
<u>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	39
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	25
<u>Gen. Motors Corp. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</u> , 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir.)18

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)43

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25, 28, 43

* Massachusetts v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....26, 43

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020)11, 15, 19

Nance v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)23, 28

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....27

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency Adm’r,
595 F. Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1984).....16

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
2020 WL 5995032 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2020)41

* Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)22

* Nat’l Ass’n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker,
690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982)14

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Babbitt,
835 F. Supp. 654 (D.D.C. 1993)18

Ngou v. Schweiker,
535 F. Supp. 1214 (D.D.C. 1982)43

* Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
No. CV 19-3283 (RDM), 2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020)
.....33, 36, 40, 41

Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
144 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2015)25

* People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)35, 38, 40

Prowes v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
938 F.2d 274, (D.C. Cir. 1991)43

Rowell v. Andrus,
631 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1980)23, 28

* Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)20, 21

Sierra Club v. Jewell,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)28

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006)42

Simmons v. I.C.C.,
757 F.2d 296 (D.C. Cir. 1985)22, 23

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)25

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)26

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)25, 42

United States v. Facebook, Inc.,
456 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.D.C. 2020)26, 43

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(d) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)19, 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7059, 23, 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)44

5 U.S.C. § (C)-(D)11, 44

16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1)39

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)3

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)3

33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)2, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1365(d)16

42 U.S.C. § 432115

44 U.S.C. § 151018

44 U.S.C. § 1510(a)7, 11, 12, 22

Other Authorities

1 C.F.R. § 8.118

1 C.F.R. § 21.1(a)–(b)23

33 C.F.R. §§ 233.707

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(b)(3)5

40 C.F.R. § 233.15(a)2

40 C.F.R. § 233.15(g)5

40 C.F.R. § 233.15(h)24

49 Fed. Reg. 38,947 (1984)17, 24

59 Fed. Reg. 9,933 (1994)17, 24

85 Fed. Reg. 57,853 (2020) *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 80,713 (2020)6

85 Fed. Reg. 83,553 (2020)6, 16, 22

44 Fla. Admin. Reg. 2321 (2018)29

Fla. Admin. Code Chapter 627, 12, 13

Fla. Dep’t Env’tl. Prot., State 404 Program Applicant’s Handbook13

Fla. Stat. § 403.412(2)(f)16, 41

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., Habitat Conservation Plan Handbook3
